Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------|----------------|
| Pinaki Ray | 02/14/2007 |
| Greg Matian | 02/15/2007 |
| Carrie Arndt | 03/15/2007 |
| Ulrich Kraft | 02/15/2007 |
| Eric Bailey | 03/23/2007 |
| Murphy Freelen | 03/23/2007 |
| Mark H. Olson | 02/26/2007 |
| David Taylor | 02/20/2007 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | LifeScan, Inc. |
|-----------------|----------------------|
| Street Address: | 1000 Gibraltar Drive |
| City: | Milpitas |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA |
| Postal Code: | 95035 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 11704526 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (408)956-4404

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 4089425697

Email: jsilaraj@lfsus.jnj.com

Correspondent Name: Jane Silarajs
Address Line 1: LifeScan, Inc.

Address Line 2: 1000 Gibraltar Drive

Address Line 4: Milpitas, CALIFORNIA 95035

PATENT

REEL: 019255 FRAME: 0807

\$40.00 11

500271561

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | LFS5154USNP |
|--|---------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Jane Silarajs |
| Total Attachments: 7 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif source=Assignment#page5.tif source=Assignment#page6.tif | |

PATENT REEL: 019255 FRAME: 0808

ASSIGNMENT

Serial No.

11/704,526

Filed

February 9, 2007

WHEREAS, (1) Pinaki Ray, (2) Greg Matian, (3) Carrie Arndt, (4) Ulrich Kraft, (5) Eric Bailey, (6) Murphy Freelen, (7) Mark Olson, and (8) David Taylor, residing at (1) 2052 Sparrow Drive, Fremont, CA 94539, (2) 896 Arcturus Circle, Foster City, CA 94404, (3) 434 Sangro Court, Pleasanton, CA 94566 (4) Goldgraben strasse 14, Hofheim, 65719, Germany, (5) 897 Vermont 301, Oakland, CA 94610, (6) 350 Sherwood Way, Menlo Park, CA 94025, (7) 1601 Belmont Avenue, San Carlos, CA 94070; and (8) 14 Fenton Street, Aloa FK10 2DT, U.K., and respectively (hereinafter called "Assignors"), have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to

METHOD OF ENSURING DATE AND TIME ON A TEST METER IS ACCURATE

for which they have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, LifeScan, Inc., a corporation of the State of California, (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignors' entire right, title, and interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable considerations to them moving, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said application whose identification above by serial number and filing date, when available is hereby authorized, and in and to said application, all substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made;

And Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignee that he has a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above described and hereby assigned, which title they warrant unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute

PATENT REEL: 019255 FRAME: 0809 any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF Assignor has bereunto set his hand and seal this

| day of Fabruary 14, 2007 | or, resignor has noteumo set his hand a | na scai uns |
|---|---|---|
| Ву | Pinaki Ray Pinaki Ray | |
| | Pinaki Ray | |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor ha , 2007 | s hereunto set his hand and seal this | day of |
| Ву | Greg Matian | |
| | Greg Matian | |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor ha , 2007 | s hereunto set her hand and seal this | day of |
| Ву | Carrie Arndt | |
| | Carrie Arndt | *************************************** |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor ha , 2007 | s hereunto set his hand and seal this | day of |
| Ву | | |
| V | Ulrich Kraft | |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has | s hereunto set his hand and seal this | day of |
| Bv | | |
| | Eric Bailey | |

any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title.

| day of | , 2007 | d and sear this |
|---------------------------------|--|-----------------|
| | By Pinaki Ray | |
| IN TESTIMONY WF , 2007 | HEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal this | day of |
| , | By Greg Matian | |
| IN TESTIMONY WE , 2007 | HEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set her hand and seal this | day of |
| | By Carrie Arndt | |
| IN TESTIMONY WE Remary, 2007 | HEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal this | |
| | ByUlrich Kraft | |
| IN TESTIMONY WF , 2007 | HEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal this | day of |
| | By Eric Bailey | |

2

PATENT REEL: 019255 FRAME: 0811 any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title.

| IN TI day of | ESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand, 2007 | d and seal this |
|-----------------------------------|--|-----------------|
| | By Pinaki Ray | |
| IN TESTIMONY W Fabricany, 2007 | HEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal this | が木 day of |
| | By Colon Matian | |
| IN TESTIMONY W | HEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set her hand and seal this | '5"₩ day of |
| | By Carrie Arndt | |
| IN TESTIMONY WI , 2007 | HEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal this | day of |
| | ByUlrich Kraft | |
| IN TESTIMONY WI , 2007 | HEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal this | day of |
| | By Eric Bailey | |

| By |
|--|
| Pinaki Ray |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal this day of |
| $_{ m Bv}$ |
| By Greg Matian |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set her hand and seal this day of |
| $_{ m Bv}$ |
| By |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal this day of , 2007 By Ulrich Kraft |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal this 23 day of By Eric Bailey |
| (signature page 3 of Assignment) |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal this 2007 day of |
| Murphy Freelen |

PATENT REEL: 019255 FRAME: 0813

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal this 234 day of

| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal this , 2007 | day of |
|---|--------|
| By | |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal this 26σ February , 2007 | day of |
| By Mark H. Olson | |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal this , 2007 | đay of |
| By Pinaki Ray | |
| | day of |
| By David Taylor | |
| David Laylor | |

RECORDED: 05/07/2007

| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has , 2007 | hereunto set his hand and seal this day of | |
|--|--|--|
| By | Murphy Freelen | |
| | | |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has , 2007 | hereunto set his hand and seal this day of | |
| By | Mark Olson | |
| | WHAT CECH | |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has , 2007 | hereunto set his hand and seal this day of | |
| By | Pinaki Ray | |
| | Pinaki Ray | |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal this 20/1/day of Fell, very , 2007 | | |
| V | Devid Trivler | |
| · | David Taylor | |